
              Violation Letter 

 
Hkkjrljdkj@GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

[kku ea=ky;@MINISTRY OF MINES 

Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks@INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 

{ks=h; [kku fu;a=d dk;kZy;@OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES 

dejk uacj 603] NBok¡ ry] lh0th0vks0 VkWolZ]@Room No. 603, 6th Floor, CGO Towers, 

dokM+hxqMk] fldanjkckn ¼rsyaxkuk½&500080@Kavadiguda, Secundrabad, (Telangana) - 500080 

Qksu% 040&29555603] 29554603] 29553603] bZ&esy%ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in 

 
No. AP/GNR/LST-24/HYD,                                    Date:   18.04.2023  

 
To 

Smt. Lakshmi Aparna Srikumar, 

 Nominated Owner, 

Krishnapuram Limestone Mine, 

M/s India Cements Limited, 

Wadapally Village & Post, 

Damercherla Mandal, 

Nalgonda District – 508335, 

Telangana State. 

 

  
Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Krishnapuram 

Limestone Mine (38APR07026) over an extent of 652.92 Ha. In Ponduglala Village,Guntur district,Andhra Pradesh. 

Sir, 

During the inspection of the Mine by Sri A.V.Ramesh Kumar,assistant Mining Geologist dated 06.04.2023 

accompanied by sSri Y.Saidulu,Mines Manager,following provisions of MCDR,2017 were found to be violated:. 

Rule Nature of Violation 

11(1) 

 

“No Holder of a Mining Lease shall commence or carry out Mining operations in any area except 

in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by Indian Bureau of Mines”. 
 

S,No. Year  Proposed Target Actual 

achievement 

% Acheived 

1 2022-23 1.40 Million tonnes 0.65 Million 

tonnes 

47% 

31(4) 

“The plans and sections required under these rules shall be maintained up to date showing also the 

respective proposal of approved mining plan for various activities pertaining to that year, within 

three months in case of category ‘A’ mines as referred to in clause (a) of sub-rule of rule 55, and 

within twelve months in the case of any other mine”. 

The respective proposal of approved mining plan for various activities pertaining to the year 

(2022-23) were not shown in the plans and sections maintained by you. 

 

 

01. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence 

punishable under rule 62 (1) of MCDR, 2017  as well as fine may be imposed as specified under 

Schedule-III of rule 62(2) of MCDR, 2017 amended up to 3rd November 2021. 

 

02. Further, inability to comply the provision of Rule 11(1) is liable for suspension of Mining operations 

under 11(2) of MCDR, 2017. 

 

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 

45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.  
 

Yours faithfully  

 

Sd/- 

 

(R R Dongre) 

  Regional Controller of Mines 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 By Regd Po. Ack 

due 



 

 

izfrfyfi lwpukFkZ gsrq%& 

1. खान ननयंत्रक (दनिण िेत्र), भारतीय खान बू्यरो, बैंगलोर. 
2. The Director of Mines & Geology ,Govt. of Andhra Pradesh,Ibrahimpatnam,Vijayawada(NTR District)-521456. 

3. The Assistant Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, Guntur district,Andhra Pradesh-522002. 

 

 

Yours faithfully  

 

Sd/- 

(R R Dongre) 

  Regional Controller of Mines 

 


